
CQtJRiliR-JOtJRNAi 

DEADLINE 

MONDA¥=NOON 

m 

Wr 

W-

t\ 

ESTIMATES 
MISLEAD! 

Sine* all interstate moving 
charges ar# regulafiftl, all 
van Una bills are virtually 
the tame regardleA of low 
estimate. So i+'s smart to 
pick your mover biy repute^ 
tion and service. 

JJOJUUL 
Ask A . J. McCarthy 

Geo. M. Clancy 
Carting Co., Inc. 

S Circlt Strut GR 3-3120 

MOUTH AMtMtH 

(Continued from Page 5) 

must keep her peace concern 
ing his drinking and patiently 

abstention. 
An invaluable tool for getting 

the problem drinker to accept 
hte alcoholic, status is- a qaes? Aete! 

wait until he-4wU_admit_lbatpniy--answer for the person at 
he needs help," he explained. 
Her move then is to bring him 
to the counselor. 

Facing the Facts 

Biggest job for the clergy 
man-counselor is to ge the alco­
holic to admit that he really is 
one. A thorough review of the 

|^ad—results—of—his drinking 
habits,— job problems, family 
strife, etc. — is a first step. 
Next step is a careful explana­
tion of alcoholism as a disease 
comparable to diabetes — which 

-can b&—arrested, —4wt- never 
cured. The compulsive nature 
of the disease must be made 
clear. 

"No one knows why one drink-

S. D. LUNT & CO. 
Memotrs New York Stock Exchange 
A»oc. Member! Amir. Stock Ex. 

• BROKERS AND 
DEALERS IN 
LISTED AND 
UNLISTED SECURITIES 

• WESTERN N.Y. 
INDUSTRIES 

• COMPLETE 
TRADING 
FACILITIES 

WILLIAM E. SECOR 
Phone 232-4084 

I M+4-Ui»e«4n-R«c4»Jn»st— 
Bldg. Rochester, N.Y. 14604 

er becomes addicted and an- 0n& the^ alcoholic • decides 
otirerTroi'irHtfoV^athe^e^^ program, ~thi 

clergyman - counselor should 
keep liason with him, prefer 
ably through the man's A.A. 

ready addicted — which is tetalfsponsor-or spouse? to see that 

noted, ' but- even i f ft were 
known, it would not change the 

tionaire, "Who, Me?" The client 
is asked to give Yes or No 
answers to 40 questions, filling 
out:the-answersnjriyately.T!Chis 
check-list jg, an accurate, sci­
entifically-tested -^iride- as—to 
whether a person is an alcoholic 
or not. 

Three or more "Yes" answers 
show that a person is almost 
certainly an alcoholic. "If he 
has been honest, he will have 
from 12 to 20 'Yes' answers,' 
Father Collins commented. 

Trying to Dodge A. A. 

Even when the alcoholic is 
ready to admit that he Is such, 
he may still try to dodge the 
next step — getting into Alco­
holic Anonymous. (A.A.) ~ 

In Father Collins' opinion, the 
A.A. program is by far the 
most effective answer to the 
alcoholic's problem. 

The speaker was impatient 
with Catholics who try to avoid 
A.A. by asking to take "the 
pledge." It simply doesn't work, 
he felt, adding: 

^If a pledge could do *lt, he 
doesn't ITecd the pledge; if he 
needs the pledge, it won't do 
it." 

he perseveres in the program. 

If his advice seemed to un-

the clergyman can give the al­
coholic, Father Collins added: 

-Gnefr he has a c l t i e j L e i 
sobriety, you treat him as any 
other parishioner who is trying 

PER YEAR ON ALL DEPOSITS 

— _ ° From Day of Deposit 
Paid and Compounded Quarterly 

the Bank of the Golden Rule 
-40-frankrnrSrrar «-«7-Main Street W. -l//-VGIinton-Avcnue-ftr»-R!ttRemonrPt3;a 

I N . II M K H L 

to get back to his religion. 
When he returns to sanityrire 
will realize the need of his 
church. When he does, you will 
be there." 

The Caiiisteo priest is a mem-
ber of the ^.dvisory Board, Na­
tional Clergy Conference on Al­
coholism. 

Mrs. Bowerman 

Aery|ces__weie_lieM 
Wednesday morning, Jan. 19, 
from the Harloff Funeral Home 
and St. Jerome's Church, East 
Rochester, for Margaret p. 
Bowerman, widow of the late 
William P. Bowerman; 

Mrs. Bowerman died Sunday, 

Number of,;' 
Pupils Total 

7ahnBrl966: 

She was born in Ireland and 
came to the United States in 
-1898r-B^ore-s*e-eame-to-East 
Rochester 30 years ago, Mrs. 
Bowerman and her husband 
lived in the Macedon area for 
many years. Mr. Bowerman 
died in 1936. 

Survivors inc!ude_Jwo daugh 
ters, Mrs. Marguerite Tobin'ahd 
Mrs. Vincent (Frances) Max 
well; a son, William of Roches­
ter; five grandchildren and one 
great grandchild 

Eugene McCarthy Mass 
Offered biTPfiest-Son 

Bishop Kearney gave the -Absolution at the Solemn 
Funeral Mass for Eugene R. McCarthy in Holy Rosary 
Church^ Wednesday, Jan. 19. The Mass was celebrated 
by Mr. McCarthy's son. Chap 
lain Eugene McCarthy, Lieu-

Science Unit 
Inducts 6 
At Fisher 

Six members were inducted 
into Pi Gamma Mu, National 
Social Science Honor -Soe-iety, 
by the New York Upsilon Chap 
ter at St. John Fisher College 
on Thursday, Jan: 6. 

-X-he-students^all-senioA-Wlia 
were elected are Bradley Chase, 
Frank Caccamise, John Boscoc, 
C.S.B., William Schafer, Dennis 
Ringvelski, CS.B., and-Joseph 
McGuire. 

The Fall Induction Dinner 
took place at the Colonial Inn. 
Following the short business 
meeting, David Korn, Budget 
Director for the City of Roches­
ter, spoke no financial planning 
for a metropolitan area. At 
present the St. John Fisher Col­
lege Chapter is composed of 
twenty members including eight 
members of the faculty. 

The requirements for mem­
bership are: the student must 
be majoring in the Social Sci­
ences and have at least a B 
average in 20 hours, he must 
be in_the—upper third—of—hus 
class, and he must havo the 
approval of the Social0 Science 
faculty. 

tenant .Commander, U.S. Navy. 

Mr. McCarthy, 76, of 317 Birr 
St., died Sunday, Jan. 16, 1966. 
He was a retired Eastman.Kor 
dak Company employe from the 
electrical planning^ division. 

Assisting Father McCarthy in 
the Mass were: Monsignor Fran­
cis B. Burns, deacon, and Fa­
ther John E. Roach, subdeacon. 

In attendance were Right 
Reverend" ^onsignors^JbluTTS; 
McCafferty, Dennis W. Hickey, 
William. J : Naughton and John 
E. Many and eleven other 
priests. 

Mr. McCarthy was a mem­
ber of Holy Rosary Holy Name 
Society, Jthe Knights of Equity, 
Pioneer Club of Eastman Kodak 
and the Wah Be Tribe of Red 
Men. 

Surviving are: his wife. Alice 

Sacred Heart Cathedral 
Annunciation . . • 
Blessed Sacrament 
Christ The King 
Holy Apostles . . . . . . . . 
Holy Cross 
Holy Family Holy Ghost 
Holy Redeemer 
Holy Rosary . » . 
Immaculate Conception 
Most Precious Blood—. 
O. L. of Good Counsel 
6. L. of Lourdes . . . . . . 

1221 
• 360 
107 
487 
679 
772 
782 

-365 
363 
810 
253 

_ U 
538 
491 

O. L. of Mercy •. 
O. L. of Mt. Carmel . . . 
O. L of FerpetuaI~Help 
O. I* Queen of Peace . 
OriHother oft, Sorrows . 
St. Ambrose 
St. Andrew 
St. Anthony of Padua . 
St. Augustine 
St. Boniface -4 • 
St. Bridget . . . 
St. Cecilia 
St. Charles Borromeo . 
St. Francis Xavier 
St. Helen . . : 
St.- James .. 

"685" 

St. John Evangelist (Greece) . . 
St* Lawrence . . . . . , . . . . . . * i •....._.. 
St. Lucy »•«?• • 
S t Margaret Mary .* . . . . 
St. Michael • 
St. Monica 
SS_ Peter and Paul 
St. Philip Neri 
St. Pius X 
St. Salome"..-...-
S t Stanislaus 
S t Theodore 
S t Theresa 
S t Thomas > ^. 

473 
~374 

163 
770 
820 
808 
323 
752 
533 
202 
692 
751 
455 
558 
665 
797 
222 
94 

656 
450 
725 
294 
252 
657 
392 
558 
581 
135 
807 

AUBURN 
Holy Family 515 
S t Aloysius 125 
S t Francis 401 
S t Hyacinth 278 
S t Mary 504 
AVON 333 

$1,000 
727 
868 
504 

1,083 
1,052 

952 
-361~ 

272 
813 
396 
913 
500 
734 
239T 
444 
14fr 
580 
409 
834 
400 

1,200 
501 
123 

1,242 
1,270 

646 
958 
700 
923 
416 
150 
820 
600 
631 
339 
187 
342 
285 
500 
768 
200 
728 

500 
204 
111 
250 
204 
421 

BATH - • - • 
^BROCKPORT 
CA-NANDAIGUAj... 
CLTW>E 
CORNING-
St. Patrick 
S t Vincent , . r - . 

- D A T N S V I I X E 
EAST ROCHESTER . . 
ELM1RA 0. L. of Lourdes 

Iknthfiji 
St Casimir . . 
St. Cecilia . . . 

396 
267 

m~ 
178 

455 
240 
2 # T 

SSTPeter andPaul . . 
FA.IRPORT 
St John . . . . . • • • . - « • 

- 6 2 6 -
217 

263-

695 
782 

GENEVA 
St. Francis .-. 
St Stephen 
HENRIETTA 533 
HORNELL 
St Affli— ........TT7 391 
HORSEHEADS 4J7 
ITHACA . . , 
Immaculate Conception 598 
LIMA ".... 137 
MT. MORRIS x 2lft— 
NEWARK •• 551 
OWEGO 217 

-PAUHYRA > 148 
PENFIELD 523 
PENN VAN , . 249 
PITTSFORD 609 
SENECA FALLS 584 
SPENCERPORT *.. 374 

201 

# 5 

3.64 
262 

-325 

419 
611 

495 
104 

f~28§ 
343 
438 
230-
785 
400 
775 
208 
J31B_ 

WATERLOO ?74 
WAVERL.Y 260 
WEBSTER / . . . . . . . . ' ; ; . . ; . . . . . ~'«J40* 

PRIVATE SCHOOLS 
Academy of Sacred Heart • . . 
Holy Childhood School . . . . . 
Nazareth-Hall Cadet-School -

3 i ; 
210 
38S 

228 290 
91 185 

20O 300. 

UKRAINIAN RITE 
St. Josaphat 263 130 

CONFRATERNITY CLASSES 
Caiiisteo 
Rexville 

Riley McCarthy, his son, Father 
McCarthy of Point Mugu, Calif.; 
five daughters, Mrs. Eleanor 
Delaney of Avon, Mrs. Marion 
Ryan of Spencerport. Mrs. Alice 
Seheg, Miss Norma McCarthy 
and Mrs. Ruth Kraft, all of 
Rochester; his sister, Mrs. 
James Burke of Rochester; 21 
grandchildren. 

Father McCarthy gave the 
blessing at Holy—Sepulchre 
Cemetery with Monsignor Mc­
Cafferty, Monsignor Burns, Fa­
thers Hickey, R o a c h and 
Hedges. Arrangements by Rob 
ert J. Poole Funeral Home. 

VIC10R FISCHEl & CO, INC, H *. C CARSTA1RS BLENDED WHISKEY. 90 PROOF. 72% GRAIN NEUTRAL SPIRITS. 

Joseph Kiernan Requiem 
Offered by Priest-Brother 

Auburn—Funeral services for Joseph H. Kiernan 
of Portland formerly of Auburn, ̂ who diet! in anV accident, 
were held at the McAvoy Funeral Home at 10 a.rTr 
Monday. January 7, with serv 
ices at St. Mary's Church at 
tur30 a.m. where a Solemn Re^ 
quiem Mass-jwas offered by Fa­
ther Thomas Kiernan, brother 
of the deceased. 

ill m% 
fed*'u 

Wecanmix with the bestot ttaaivBut the real test 
of whiskeyls to drink it neat. No ice. No water. No 
soda, Maiiothiiig. Wiiiskey should be easy to take. 
Gentle. Agreeable. Pleasant to taste. If it isn't, it 
isn't great whiskey. If it isn't, it isn't Carstairs. 

Car$tair$Whiskey$4^FuUQt. 

Newly Decorated Sanctuary 
ATLANTA PARISHIONERS are seen in the newly decorated sanctuary of 
St. Matthias Church. In photo are Edward Miller, Henry SepansU, Mr. and 
Mrs. Medley Guerrette and Father Bernard Kuchman, pastor. 

ent in the sanctuary. 

Honorary bearers^ represent 
tatfves of tne Bfdffierhood of 

Solemn Mass For 

Liugi Donofrio 
Solemn Requiem Mass was of­

fered for Luigi Donofrio Sr., by 
"Father Joseph CimncTone at" SI 
Francis of Assisi Church 

Deacon of the Mass was Fath­
er Eamon Fitzgerald, S.A.., of 
S t John's Seminary, Montour 
Falls, a cousin of Wx. Kiernan. 
Subdeacon was Father Paul Mc-
Cabe of Notre Dame High 
School, Elmira, another cousin. 
There were twenty priests pres-

Rallioads Trainmen, were preF 
ent from Auburn, Albany,. Buf­
falo, Sayre, Wilkes Barre, Leigh-
ton, Hazelton, Pa., Cleveland, 
Ohio, and Cortland. 

Burial was In "St. Mary's 
Cemetery, Cortland, where pray­
ers, were offered by Father 
Kiernan, Father Fitzgerald, Fa-
"frTer~ Dennis •Hartnett, ""Father 
Paul Keefe and Father PsurFMc^ 
Cabe assisted by other members 
of the clergy. 

on 
Wednesday, Jan. 26, 1966. Mr. 
Donofrio died on Jan. 22, 1966. 

Father James Gosgrove was 
deacon -for- the Mass, while Fa­
ther Paul Gibbons was sub­
deacon. 

Mr. Donofrio was survived by 
his wife, Francesca Donofrio; 
four daughters, Sister Ann 
D'Assisi, S.S.J., of St Patrick's 
School in uorhTng; Mrs. An-
thony (Yolanda) Ruggieri, Mrs. 
Theodore lEleanor) P i e n d e 1 
and Mrs. Louis (Jane) Trabalzl 
Jr.; four sons, Patrick, Anthony 

d-Louis-Jr^of Rochester -and— 
Alfred of Dover, Delaware.*He 
was also survived by i. sister in 
Italy, Jwenty-four grandchildren 
and two great-grandchildren. 

Mr. Donofrio resided at 306 
Brown "St Funeral arrange­
ments were by the Alaimo Fu­
neral Home. r—-—•— 

PORK, WHOLESOME 
MILK, EGGS, GREENS 
AND FINEST SPICES 

MAKE THE DIFFERENCE! 

ZWEIGLE'S, Inc, 
200 Campb*l l St. PA 8-0670 

QUALITY SINCE 1880 
'*i2I!S? UN-D" M^o*ni o> TH! COCACCX* COMPANY «r 

ROCHESTER COCA-COLA. toTTtiNO COIPOIATIOH -

• > 

CM. 
Afilifo 

!i b 

life 'A, •r. i ^ ; 


