MONDAY NOON

ESTIMATES MISLEAD!

to the counselor.

Facing the Facts

S. D. LUNT & CO.

* BROKERS AND

DEALERS IN

LISTED AND

INDUSTRIES

COMPLETE

TRADING

FACILITIES

WESTERN-N.Y.

WILLIAM E. SECOR

Phone 232-4084

1414 Lincoln Roch, Trust Bldg. Rochester, N.Y. 14604

GROW-POWER!

Rochester Savings Bank

10 Frankfrit Street + 47 Main Street W. - 1775-Glinton-Avenue-N. - Ridgemont Plaza

Paid and Compounded Quarterly

the Bank of the Golden _ Rule

PER YEAR ON ALL DEPOSITS
From Day of Deposit

Since all interstate moving charges are regulated, all van line bills are virtually the same regardless of low estimate. So it's smart to pick your mover by reputa-

That's the **Iruth**



Geo. M. Clancy Carting Co., Inc. 8 Circle Street GR 3-3120

APON NO MORTH AMERICAN WAN LINES

other does not," Father Collins to try the A.A. program, the must keep her peace concern noted, but even if it were clergyman - counselor should Wednesday morning, Jan. 19, ing his drinking and patiently known, it would not change the keep liason with him, prefer from the Harloff Funeral Home wait until he will admit that only answer for the person al ably through the man's A.A. and St. Jerome's Church, East he needs help," he explained ready addicted — which is total sponsor or spouse, to see that Rochester, for Margaret D.

Her move then is to bring him abstention. An invaluable tool for getting the problem drinker to accept If his advice seemed to unhis alcoholic status is a ques derestimate the spiritual help tionaire, "Who, Me?" The client the clergyman can give the al-

tion of alcoholism as a disease, Three or more "Yes" answers church. When he does, you will comparable to diabetes — which show that a person is almost be there." an be arrested, but never can be arrested, but never certainly an alcoholic. "If he cured. The compulsive nature has been honest, he will have

> Father Collins commented. Trying to Dodge A. A.

"No one knows why one drink-Even when the alcoholic is he may still try to dodge the next step - getting into Alcoholic Anonymous. (A.A.)

In Father Collins' opinion, the A.A. program is by far the UNLISTED SECURITIES lcoholic's problem.

> The speaker was impatient with Catholics who try to avoid A.A. by asking to take "the pledge." It simply doesn't work he felt, adding:

"If a pledge could do it, he doesn't need the pledge; if he needs the pledge, it won't do

Counseling the Alcoholic Mrs. Bowerman

he perseveres in the program. Bowerman, widow of the late William P. Bowerman.

> Mrs. Bowerman died Sunday Jan. 16, 1966.

Biggest job for the clergy—
man-counselor is to ge the alcoholic to admit that he really is one. A thorough review of the sad—results—of his drinking habits—job problems, family

tionaire, "Who, Me?" The client the clergyman can give me alloholic to coholic, Father Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Collins added:
She was born in Ireland and the came to the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the She was born in Ireland and the Intervention of the United States in 1898. Before she came to East Month of the Intervention of the Inter habits.— job problems, family strife, etc.— is a first step.

Next step is a careful explana
name of nusually-tested guide as to other parismoner with strife as to other parismoner with str will realize the need of his died in 1936.

Survivors include two daughters, Mrs. Marguerite Tobin and The Canisteo priest is a mem Mrs. Vincent (Frances) Max-s of the disease must be made from 12 to 20 'Yes' answers," ber of the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches clear.

ber of the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches tional Clergy Conference on Alter; five grandchildren and one State of the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell; a son, William of Roches to the Advisory Board, Nawell to the Advisory Board, Nawell

Even when the alcoholic is ready to admit that he is such, the dedre the leady to admit that he is such, the dedre the leady to admit the dedre the leady to admit the dedre the leady to a Offered by Priest-Son

Bishop Kearney gave the Absolution at the Solemn's most effective answer to the Funeral Mass for Eugene R. McCarthy in Holy Rosary

Science Unit Inducts 6

At Fisher Six members were inducted nto Pi Gamma Mu, National

Social Science Honor Society, by the New York Upsilon Chapter at St. John Fisher College on Thursday, Jan: 6. The students, all seniors, who priests.

were elected are Bradley Chase, Frank Caccamise, John Boscoe, C.S.B., William Schafer, Denrais Ringvelski, C.S.B., and Joseph Society, the Knights of Equity,

The Fall Induction Dinner Men. took place at the Colonial Inn. members of the faculty.

The requirements for mem-grandchildren. bership are: the student must

Church, Wednesday, Jan. 19. The Mass was celebrated by Mr. McCarthy's son, Chaplain Eugene McCarthy, Lieu tenant Commander, U.S. Navy.

Mr. McCarthy, 76, of 317 Birr St., died Sunday, Jan. 16, 1966. He was a retired Eastman Ko-S dak Company employe from the

Assisting Father McCarthy in H the Mass were: Monsignor Fran S cis B. Burns, deacon, and Fa. S ther John E. Roach, subdeacon.

electrical planning division.

In attendance were Right Reverend Monsignors John E. McCafferty, Dennis W. Hickey, William J. Naughton and John E. Many and eleven other

Mr. McCarthy was a member of Holy Rosary Holy Name Pioneer Club of Eastman Kodak and the Wah Be Tribe of Red

Surviving are: his wife, Alice meeting, David Korn, Budget Riley McCarthy, his son, Father Director for the City of Roches McCarthy of Point Mugu, Calif.; ter, spoke no financial planning five daughters, Mrs. Eleanor for a metropolitan area. At Delaney of Avon, Mrs. Marion present the St. John Fisher Col. Ryan of Spencerport, Mrs. Alice lege Chapter is composed of Scheg, Miss Norma McCarthy twenty members including eight and Mrs. Ruth Kraft, all of Rochester; his sister, Mrs. James Burke of Rochester; 21

be majoring in the Social Sci- Father McCarthy gave the ences and have at least a B blessing at Holy---Sepulchre verage in 20 hours, he must Cemetery with Monsignor Mcbe in the upper third of his Cafferty, Monsignor Burns, Faclass, and he must have the thers Hickey, Roach and approval of the Social Science Hedges. Arrangements by Robert J. Poole Funeral Home

Big shots go tor Carstairs.





We can mix with the best of them. But the real test

of whiskey is to drink it neat. No ice. No water. No

soda. No nothing. Whiskey should be easy to take.

Gentle. Agreeable. Pleasant to taste. If it isn't, it isn't great whiskey. If it isn't, it isn't Carstairs. Carstairs Whiskey \$499 Full Qt.

Christmas Seal Results

	Pupils	Total		Pupils	Tota
2	1991	\$1.000	BATH	372	\$ 350
Sacred Heart Cathedral	75CT	727	BROCKPORT	351	512
Ammunciation	900		CANANDAIGUA	550	61:
Blessed Sacrament	707	868	CLYDE	321	350
Christ The King	487	504	CORNING.	4	9.5
Holy Apostles	679	1,083		301	160
Holy Cross	772	1,052	St. Patrick	356	462
Holy Family	782	952	St. Vincent	370	29
Holy Ghost	365	361	DANSVILLE		44
Holy Redeemer	363	272	EAST ROCHESTER	303	38
Holy Rosary	810	813	ELMIRA	396	A E
Immaculate Conception	253	396 `	0. L. of Lourdes		45
Most Precious Blood	174	250	St. Anthony	267	24(
O. L. of Good Counsel	538	913	St. Casimir	341	29
O. L of Lourdes	491	500	St. Cecilia	176	251
O. L. of Mercy	665	734	St. Mary	626	60
O. L. of Mt. Carmel	473	239	SS. Peter and Paul	217	201
O. L. of Perpetual Help	374	444	FA IRPORT		
O. L. Queen of Peace	163	143	St. John	 263	40:
O. Mother of Sorrows	770	580	GENEVA		. ``.
St. Ambrose	820	409	St. Francis	695	364
St. Andrew	808	834	St. Stephen	782	262
St. Anthony of Padua	323	400	HENRIETTA	533	- 325
Ct Asserting	752	1,200	HORNELL	حبوب	
St. Augustine	533	501		391	419
St. Boniface	202	123		417	611
St. Bridget			,10 110 11	41.	ÚI.
St. Cecilia	692	1,242	ITHACA	-6-	
St. Charles Borromeo	751	1,270	Immaculate Conception	598	495
St. Francis Xavier	455	646	LIMA	137	104
St. Helen	558	958	MT. MORRIS	219	288
St. James	665	700	NEWARK	551	343
St. John Evangelist (Greece)	797	923	OWEGO	217	436
St. Lawrence		416	PA-LMYRA	148 -	230
St. Lucy	94	150	PENFIELD	523	785
St. Margaret Mary	656	820	PENN YAN	249	400
St. Michael	450	· 600	PITTSFORD	609 5	775
St. Monica	725	631	SENECA FALLS	584	208
SS_ Peter and Paul	294 .	339	SPENCERPORT		316
St. Philip Neri	252	187	WATERLOO		312
St. Pius X	657	342	WAVERLY	260	210
St. Salome	- 392	285 -	WEBSTER		
St. Stanislaus	558	500	WESDSTEAL	4-4	
St. Theodore	581	768	PRIVATE SCHOOLS	,	,
St. Theresa	135	200	Academy of Sacred Heart	228	290
St. Thomas	807	728	Holy Childhood School	91	185
the second secon			Nazareth Hall Cadet School	44.0	300
AUBURN			Them are the control of		
Holy Family	515	500	UKRAINIAN RITE		
St. Aloysius	125	204	St. Josaphat	263	130
St. Francis	401	111	+		_
St. Hyacinth	278	250	CONFRATERNITY CLASSES		_
St. Mary	504	204	Camisteo		84
AVON	333	421	Rexville		33



Newly Decorated Sanctuary

ATLANTA PARISHIONERS are seen in the newly decorated sanctuary of St. Matthias Church. In photo are Edward Miller, Henry Sepanski, Mr. and Mrs. Medley Guerrette and Father Bernard Kuchman, pastor.

ent in the sanctuary.

of the clergy.

Joseph Kiernan Requiem Offered by Priest-Brother

Auburn—Funeral services for Joseph H. Kiernan of Cortland formerly of Auburn, who died in an accident, Father Joseph Cirrincione at St. were held at the McAvoy Funeral Home at 10 a.m. Francis of Assisi Church on Monday, January 7, with serv-Deacon of the Mass was Fath-

ices at St. Mary's Church at 10:30 a.m. where a Solemn Reer Eamon Fitzgerald, S.A., of quiem Mass-was offered by Fa-St. John's Seminary, Montour of the deceased.

DELICIOUSLY DIFFERENT



tweigles

FRESH VEAL AND **FORK, WHOLESOME** MILK, EGGS, GREENS AND FINEST SPICES MAKE THE DIFFERENCE!

ZWEIGLE'S, Inc. ,200 Campbell St. FA 8-0670

Solemn Mass For Liugi Donofrio

Solemn Requiem Mass was offered for Luigi Donofrio Sr., by Wednesday, Jan. 26, 1966. Mr. Donofrio died on Jan. 22, 1966.

Father James Cosgrove was ther Thomas Kiernan, brother Falls, a cousin of Mr. Kiernan deacon for the Mass, while Fa-Subdeacon was Father Paul Mcther Paul Gibbons was sub-Cabe of Notre Dame High

School, Elmira, another cousin. There were twenty priests pres-Mr. Donofrio was survived by his wife. Francesca Donofrio: represen four daughters, Sister Ann tatives of the Brotherhood of D'Assisi, S.S.J., of St. Patrick's ent from Auburn, Albany, Buf-thony (Yolanda) Ruggieri, Mrs. falo, Sayre, Wilkes Barre, Leigh Theodore (Eleanor) Piendel ton, Hazelton, Pa., Cleveland, and Mrs. Louis (Jane) Trabalzi Jr.: four sons. Patrick. Anthony Alfred of Dover, Delaware. He Cemetery, Cortland, where pray was also survived by a sister in ers, were offered by Father Italy, twenty-four grandchildren Kiernan, Father Fitzgerald, Fa. and two great-grandchildren.

her Dennis Hartnett, Father Mr. Donofrio resided at 306 Paul Keefe and Father Paul Mc Brown St. Funeral arrange Cabe assisted by other members ments were by the Alaimo Funeral Home.



Religio Albert

Rocheste Society r 1 at 8 p.i tion in Entertain stration

Monday, the Pine Father luncheon

Rosarian 7. Service ST. C Ladies C

Feb. 1. tion Mot

church

Arnold as obser Strang,

Frank C

HOLY

Holy N

Fathers nesday, Hockey Schwartz ʻchairmer Sunday,

Baking tou Roa lion Circ Road, may be urday, ciety me

at home tello. Sp show sli Newark Ann's S

Morris at 8 p. T. And Rochest

Valentin 12 at 8 (desarm m a t.i Schwart